STAFF REPORT

TO THE CITY COUNCIL

MEETING DATE: November 25, 2008

FROM: Joseph Hughes, City Manager

PREPARED BY:  Emest Wong, Public Works Director/City Engineer %\)
SUBJECT: Development Impact Fee Annual Adjustment

RECOMMENDATION: That the City Councit approve:

1. Resolution No. amending amount of development impact fees pursuant to
Government Code Section 66,000 (AB 1600), and

2. Resolution No. amending amount of park fee pursuant to Government Code
Section 66477 (Quimby Act).

FISCAL IMPACT: The proposed fee adjustments for each of the six categories of land uses are listed
in the fee resolutions. For a detached single family house, the fee is increased 11.49% from §19, 282.56 to’
$21,498.12. For a commercial building, the fee is increased 12.73% from $11.371 to $12.819 per square
foot of gross floor area.

PUBLIC NOTICE: The BIA, developers and other interested parties were notified of the City Council
meeting via direct mailing. The general public was notified of the meeting thru posted meeting agenda,
published public hearing notices and the City web site.

BACKGROUND: On October 24, 2006, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 309 establishing a
comprehensive system of Development Impact Fees (DIF), and adopted Resolution No. 2006-058 and
No. 2006-059 establishing the amount of DIF and Quimby Act park fees, respectively. Section 4 of
Ordinance No. 309 requires that the DIF and Quimby Act park fee be adjusted annuaily in November of
each year, beginning November 2007. The fees were subsequently adjusted on November 13, 2007 via
adoption of Resolution Nos. 2007-060 and 2007-061.

—

Approved Motion " Second Agenda Item No.
Denied Ayes
Continued Noes ‘ File No.
Tabled Abstain
Absent

City Clerk City Manager




Pursuant to the San Bernardino County Congestion Management Plan (CMP), DIF for regional
circulation facilities must be adjusted annually based on the cost adjustment factor adopted by the
SANBAG Board. In July 2006, the SANBAG Board adopted the rolling 5-year average of the Caltrans
Highway Construction Items Index as the basis for cost adjustment. The rolling 5-year average to be used
for the 2008 fee adjustment has been determined by SANBAG to be 12.9%.

Pursuant to City DIF resolutions, annual adjustment for the following three infrastructure categories shall
be based on the same S-year rolling average of the Caltrans Highway Construction Items Index:

¢ Regional Circulation System
e Local Circulation System
o Regional Flood Control Facilities

and that annual adjustment for the remaining-six infrastructure categories shall be based on the California
Construction Cost Index (CCCI) published by the State of California Department of General Services:

Law Enforcement Facilities

Fire Suppression Facilities, Vehicle and Equipment
General Government Facilities, Vehicle and Equipment
Public Library Facility and Collection

Public Use (Community Center) Facilities

Park Land Acquisition and Park Facilities Development

The change of CCCI from October 2007 (4,943) to October 2008 (5,393) is 9.1%.

The new fee amounts for the six land use categories as adjusted by the two indexes and the new building
expansion fees are listed in the two new resolutions. One resolution contains the proposed fee adjustment
for all infrastructure categories, including the park fee based on AB 1600. This resolution is applicable to
projects that do not involve subdivision of land. The other resolution contains the proposed fee
adjustment of the Quimby Act park fee only. This resolution is applicable to projects that involve
subdivision of land.

Please also note that, for the 2008 fee adjustment, SANBAG provides three options for local agencies to
comply with CMP cost escalation requirements. The options are:

1. Implement a 12.9% cost escalation based on the rolling 5-year average of the Caltrans
Construction Cost Items Index, or;

2. Update project cost estimates based on a detailed project-by-project review of individual cost
elements and provide the documentation to SANBAG for review and incorporation into the Nexus
Study as the basis for escalations, of;

3. Authorize each jurisdiction the autonomy to vote to maintain their congestion mitigation fee at
current levels for the next 12 months, and adjust the fee in the next fee update cycle, based on the
change of cost index over a 2-year period.



The Finance Subcommittee, at its June 10; 2008 meeting, discussed the three options, and recommended
that the City’s DIF be adjusted based on Option 1. This will keep the City’s fee amount in line with the

yearly change of cost index, and avoid the higher level of fluctuation of fee amount if the fees are adjusted
in two years instead of one.

H:\DIF Update\DIF Annual Adjustment 112508.doc



PROPOSED
AND

EXISTING

DIF SCHEDULES



(PRopo<ED)

CITY OF HIGHLAND

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES
(Effective 1/24/09 and thereafter)
Resolution No. 2008-

Detached Attached Mobile Commercial Commercial/
Dwelling Dwelling Home Lodging Office Industrial
Law Enforcement $224.93 $355.68 $192.79 $149.59 $0.129 $0.007
Facilities
Fire Suppression $798.88 $259.28 $837.66 $1,269.79 $0.195 $0.057
Facilities, Vehicles & '
Equipment
Local Circulation $3,597.03 $2,400.99 $1,883.13 $1,892.03 $3.378 $2.351
System .
Regional Circulation $9,256.59 $6,179.97 $4,845.24 $4,869.41 $8.696 $6.047
System .
Regional Flood $838.50 $358.81 $295.19 $137.42 $0.186 $0.222
Control Facilities ‘ ‘
General Facilities, $997.22 $997.22 $997.22 $169.53 $0.235 $0.235
Vehicles & Equipment
Library Facilities & $917.44 $883.09 $631.57 N/A N/A N/A
Collection
Public Use (Community $1,143.48 $1,100.26 $787.80 N/A N/A N/A
Center Facilities) ’
Park Land Acquisition & $3.724.05 $3,583.33 $2.567.29 N/A N/A N/A
Park Facilities
Development
TOTAL: - $21,498.12 $16,118.63 $13,037.89  $8,487.77 $12.819 $8.919

Notes: 1. Fees applicable City-wide except for East Highlands Ranch (SEE FEE SHEET ON REVERSE). Certain properties
fronting Greenspot Road, between Gold Buckle Road and Santa Paula Street, must also pay a Greenspot Impact Fee

(Resolution No. 1994-037).

2. Fees are per dwelling unit for residential, per lodging unit for commercial lodging, and per gross square footage for

commercial or industrial.

IMPACT FEE FOR BUILDING EXPANSION
(no charge for first 499 square feet of residential building expansion)

DETACHED DWELLING........cociiiiiiniiiinrrreeeees $14.332 per square foot
ATTACHED DWELLING.......ccccooininniniieninncinnennn $10.746 per square foot
MOBILEHOME........ocieiiiiiniiiiiiininnin bt $ 8.692 per square foot
COMMERICIAL LODGING. ......coooiviieinirinininiinn $ 5.659 per square foot
COMMERCIAL/OFFICE. .......oeiviiiiiiiiiiiineens $12.819 per square foot

INDUSTRIAL. ....ouiiiiiiiiinriiineeenn e s rnnneaine e $ 8.919 per square foot



( EXSTING )

CITY OF HIGHLAND
DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES

(Effective 1/12/08 and thereafter)
Resolution No, 2007-060

Detached Attached Mobile - Commercial Commercial/
Dwelling Dwelling Home Lodging Qffice Industrial

Law Enforcement $206.17 $326.01 $176.71 $137.11 $0.118 $0.006
Facilities
Fire Suppression $732.25 $237.65 $767.79 $1,163.88 $0.179 $0.052
Facilities, Vehicles & ' :
Equipment
Local Circulation $3,186.03 $2,126.65 $1,667.96 $1,675.85 $2.992 $2.082
System
Regional Circulation $8,198.93 $5,473.84 $4,291.62 $4,313.03 $7.702 $5.356
System )
Regional Flood $742.69 $317.81 $261.46 $121.72 $0.165 $0.197
Control Facilities :
General Facilities, $914.04 $914.04 $914.04 . $155.39 $0.215 $0.215
Vehicles & Equipment
Library Facilities & T $840.92 $809.43 $578.89 - N/A N/A N/A
Collection

‘ Public Use (Community $1,048.10 $1,008.49 $722.09 N/A N/A N/A
Center Facilities)
Park Land Acquisition & $3.413.43 $3,284.45 $2.353.15 N/A N/A N/A
Park Facilities
Development
TOTAL: $19,282.56 $14,498.37 $11,733.71  §$7,566.98 $11.371 $7.908

" Notes: 1. Fees applicable City-wide except for East Highlands Ranch (SEE FEE SHEET ON REVERSE). Certain properties
~ fronting Greenspot Road, between Gold Buckle Road and Santa Paula Street, must also pay a Greenspot Impact Fee
(Resolution No. 1994-037).

2, Fees are per dwelling unit for residential, per lodging unit for commercial lodging, and per gross square footage for
commercial or industrial. ’

IMPACT FEE FOR BUILDING EXPANSION
(no charge for first 499 square feet of residential building expansion)

DETACHED DWELLING.........cocoiiiiiiiie $12.855 per square foot
ATTACHED DWELLING......coiiiiiviianriiinn $ 9.666 per square foot
MOBILEHOME. ... oot taes e $ 7.823 per square foot
COMMERICIAL LODGING........ociviiivrraerencoenon $ 5.045 per square foot
COMMERCIAL/QFFICE.......covviereeniieneannnineinins $11.371 per square foot

INDUSTRIAL. ...oviniiiiiiae i st s § 7.908 per square foot



SANBAG

FEE ADJUSTMENT OPTIONS



.Governments: San Bernardino Associated Governments
AN BAG 1170 W. 3" Street, San Bernardino, CA 92410

Phone: (909) 884-8276 Fax: (900) 885-4407 TRANSPORTATION

‘Working Together. , ATION
— IR Weh: www.sanbag.ca.qov : MEASURE 1

eSan Bemardino County Transportation Commission eSan Bernardino County Transportation Authority
#San Bernardino County Congestion Management Agency eService Authority for Freeway Emergencies

DATE: May 23, 2008

TO: City Managers/County Administrative Officer

FROM: Ty Scﬁuiling, SANBAG Director of Planning and Prdgramming
SUBJECT: Development Mitigation Nexus Study Update and Cost Escalation
At the May 7, 2008 Board of Directors Meeting, the SANBAG Board acted to:

1. Direct staff to prepare an update of the Development Mitigation Nexus Study for
approval of the SANBAG Board by November 2008
2. Direct staff to update the cost estimates for freeway interchanges in the Nexus Study and
Measure I 2010-2040 Interchange program
3. Allow local jurisdictions to select one of three options for complying with Congestion
Management Program (CMP) cost escalation requirements for arterial roadways and
railroad grade separations in the Nexus Study

a. Implement a 12.9% cost escalation based on the rolhng 5-year average of the
Caltrans Construction Cost Items Index, or;

b. Update project cost estimates based on a detailed project-by-project review of
individual cost elements and provide the documentation to SANBAG for review
and incorporation into the Nexus Study as the basis for escalations, or;

¢. Authorize each jurisdiction the autonomy to vote to maintain their congestion
mitigation fee at current levels for the next 12 months.

This memo provides guidance to local jurisdictions consistent with the May 7 Board action, and
describes activities to be undertaken in upcoming weeks to update project cost for use in both the
Nexus Study and the Measure 1 2010-2040 Strategic Plan. It is important to note that the
updating of project costs (reflected in items 1 and 2 above) and the local jurisdiction decision on
setting fee levels (reflected in item 3 above) are two independent activities. The Board directed
SANBAG staff to update Nexus Study project costs, with local jurisdiction input, and also
provided local jurisdictions with three options for updating their fees, including keeping fees at
current levels. The update to project costs included in the Nexus Study will serve as the basis for
the update to project costs included in the Measure 1 2010-2040 Strategic Plan. The goal of this
Nexus Study update cycle should be to develop the most realistic set of project costs possible. In
doing so, the Nexus Study update process consists of three parts:

1. Update to interchange costs: SANBAG will complete a reanalysis of the costs for
freeway interchanges. The re-costing of freeway interchanges will be based on
information from Project Study Reports/Project Reports prepared by local jurisdictions

and Caltrans. For interchanges without a Project Study Report or a Project Report,
NexusStudyUpdateMema080513.doc
Cities of* Adelanto, Barstow, Big Bear Lake, Chino, Chino Hills, Colton, Fontana, Grand Terrace, Hesperia, Highland, Loma Linda, Moniclair
Needles, Ontario, Rancho Cucamonga, Redlands, Rialto, San Bernardino, Twentynine Palms, Upland, Victorville, Yucaipa
Towns of: Apple Valley, Yucca Valley County of San Bernardino



SANBAG will estimate an appropriate configuration of the interchange based on current
and forecast traffic volumes. Most of the information required for this reanalysis is
readily available to SANBAG, but should additional information be required, SANBAG
staff will be in contact with your jurisdiction.

. Update to arterial and railroad grade separation costs: Please mark up the Arterial
Project List (Attachment 1 of the Nexus Study, included in this packet), showing
estimated project costs for each arterial project as of the end of calendar year 2007. The
Arterial Project List shows project costs as of the end of 2006, including the cost
escalation based on the Board-approved factor of 12.7% between 2005 and 2006. The
SANBAG Board has approved two options for updating arterial project costs included in
the Nexus Study. Option 1 is to escalate costs at a rate of 12.9%. Option 2 is to provide
updated project cost estimates based on a detailed project-by-project review of individual
cost elements and to provide the supporting documentation to SANBAG staff for review.
Revised arterial and grade separation project costs should be provided to SANBAG staff
no later than June 30, 2008. We recognize that this is a tight. timeline, but is needed for
both the Strategic Plan and in the event a local jurisdiction desires to use those updated
costs (which could be higher or lower than the 2006 estimates) as the basis for setting
their fees.

. Identification of fee update schedule: The SANBAG Board has approved three options
for local jurisdictions to update development mitigation fees for 2008. Local
jurisdictions could update their fees in accordance with the project costs included in the
2008 Nexus Study update (based on either the 12.9% escalation factor (“3a” in the
recommendation) or on the updated interchange costs referenced in No. 1 above and on
the updated arterial and grade separation costs referenced in No. 2 above (3b in the
recommendation)).. The SANBAG Board approved as a third option (3¢ above), a
recommendation by the Building Industry Association to “authorize each jurisdiction the
autonomy to vote to maintain their congestion mitigation fee at current levels for the next
12 months.” Local jurisdictions may therefore maintain current fee levels when their
next fee update cycle occurs (either June 30 or December 31, based on Table 9 of the
Development Mitigation Nexus Study). If a local jurisdiction selects this option, fees
must be updated in either June or December of 2009 to reflect the costs as of the end of
calendar year 2008. Local jurisdictions should be aware that selection of option 3¢ may
result in lower revenue generation than that required to achieve the minimum fair share
development contributions identified in the Nexus Study. Each jurisdiction must provide
SANBAG a letter identifying its approach for updating its fees for 2008 by June 30,
2008. If a jurisdiction does not choose to maintain current fee levels, and is required by
the Nexus Study to update their fees by June 30 (per Table 9 of the Nexus Study), the
jurisdiction must provide the updated arterial and grade separation project costs to
SANBAG (per No. 2 above) by June 30. In this event, city council approval of the fee
change may be delayed by one month to July 31. SANBAG will discuss the specifics of
the fee change with the jurisdiction by July 3. SANBAG is required to conduct a review
of each jurisdiction’s conformance with the Congestion Management Program in the fall
of each year, and each jurisdiction’s election of the fee update option (3a, 3b, or 3¢) will
be taken into account when these conformance reviews are conducted.



In summary, local jurisdiction responsibilities include:

e Update Nexus Study arterial and grade separation project costs (using the adopted
| escalation factor or project-by-project review) and provide that information to
SANBAG by June 30
e Send a letter to SANBAG by June 30 (addressed to Ty Schuiling and signed by
the city manager or other authorized representative) indicating the jurisdiction’s
selection of fee update option (3a, 3b, or 3¢). A city council/board of supervisors
resolution is not required.

If your jurisdiction chooses options 3a or 3b, SANBAG staff will-contact you by July 3
regarding next steps. Jurisdictions outside the Valley and Victor Valley are not required to take
any action relating to this memo.

SANBAG staff is available to meet with representatives from your jurisdiction or to answer any
questions you may have. Please direct your written comments and questions to Ryan Graham,
Transportation Planning Analyst, at (909) 884-8276 or e-mail rgraham(@sanbag.ca.gov. We
appreciate your assistance and lock forward to your comments.

#iH#



CALIFORNIA

CONSTRUCTION COST INDEX



2002/67/01 ‘p3ropdn isvp a8pd Sy L

0] d)os{IeT BTIIO)I[R,) SY UI S[ELI3JBW pUe J0qe] 3pel} UONINOSE0d dJ10ads 10 SPUsI} 1502 spodar 1D¢ YNT YL

“[uo yoea Jo pua o) Je pajepdn St S[qes STY], THUOW snoladxd oy 10] YIUOW YIS ANSST PUOIIS 31 Ul pauodal pue (YNT) p1oosy smaN Surasuiduyg
Aq poonpoud so]a8ry S0 puB 0JSISUEL] UES 10J SIOIpUI 1502 (D) Xepu] 1s0)) Sutpring uodn paseq pado[aAap ST XOpUl IS0} UOHONYSUO)) BRLIOJIRD oY ],

%t T | %L0- | %IE | %0 | %IT | %Ol | %I6 | %£9 | %9€ | %t v %o [onuly
CLLE SvLe 798¢ 098¢ | 1¥6¢ 086¢ 6csy | b19Y LLSY 1861 . _qURIRQ
08LE SvLt 198¢ £98¢ I¥6¢ 886t ClLy L8SY 168¥ QL6Y ‘ I3qUIdAON
98L¢ 8vLE 198¢ 198¢ Or6¢ y66¢ OLey 14534 Losy | Cereb @ 12qoR0
TELE Lt 858¢ 298¢ 6£6¢ £66¢ 60ty cest 619% r6b V616 Tdquidydag
L1LE 6€£LE £68¢ 698¢ 6£6¢ 886¢ SOty 66tY 919 18 ris ysnsny
8ILE SvLE 19913 898¢ 12413 686¢ vo1v 18827 6091 6vSP CEIS Apg
CILE 12743 LG8E ¢88¢ 197418 886¢ 61y ¥4 4% €6S¥ sy $90S aunf
vILE 3PLE 9v8¢ 806¢ (47} LOOY A% covy 66St 988t €20S Ay
00LE CSLE 9v8¢ 906¢ 13419 [AV0)% cCly toLy 009+ 7L8Y 00S dy
S69¢ ISLE 41 L98¢ £98¢ 120¥ 12941% 09¢ L6SY 1.8 6661 YaIejA
169¢ PoLE 86LE L98¢ 968¢ 6£6¢ 6£0t (4134 €09 Q98+ €861 Arenaqaq
$89¢ CTLLE OyLE 298¢ 658¢ 6£6¢ 8L6E 6LLd 0Z9% 693 ¥ CQ6Y Axenuep
"8661 | 6661 | 000 | 100T | 00T | €00T | ¥00T | S00T | 9007 | LOOT | 8007 PuoAl

(IDDD) X3puf 350D UONINIISUOT) BIWIOJI[E)




PUBLIC HEARING

ADVERTISEMENT



PROOF OF PUBLICATION

State of California
County of San Bernardino

| am a citizen of the United States and a
resident of the County aforesaid; | am over
the age of eighteen years, and not a party
to or interested in the above entitled matter.
t am the principal clerk of the printer of the
Highland Community News, a newspaper of
general circulation, printed and published
every Thursday in the City of Highland,
County of San Bernardino, and which
newspaper has been adjudged a
newspaper of general circulation by the
Superior Court of the State of California, in
and for the County of San Bernardino,
under the date of March 13, 1996, Case
Number SCV 27379, and that the notice, of
which the annexed is a printed copy (set in
type not small than nonpareil), has been
published in each regular and entire issue
of said newspaper and not in any
supplement there of on the following dates
To wit: 10/30/2008 & 11/06/2008. | declare
under penalty of perjury that the foregoing
is true and correct. Dated at Highland,
Cadtfornt 6th day of November 2008.

FNOTICE OF PUBLIC -
HEARING BERQRE THE

18 40'200 of -the - Highland |

Signature

Aff#t 4511

City of Highland

‘at,"lor . pnor to the Pubhc’ b

A Heanng

Any. person affected by thls o
—‘applleetron or mterested in [,

. mcommentrng on the propos- ;

Municlpal ‘Code--and. e’

-Quiimby. .Act (Govemment”

' Code Sechon 86477)n
_1f any matter proposed‘
“herein: vls . challenged ‘in

_uoour, there maybe a Im'ma

. "tion to.raising only t thoss:i is-

{ sues: at the |Public* Heanng

descnbed hereln. or-in writ-, u

' ten correspondence deliv-

" “éred tothe. City.of Highland*

~Dated October 30

“Highland~
nd. ). -Pub.: 10/30 11/6/08",
- | AFFHSIL ¢

1| .al.may submlttheir concem

4 i writmg prior fo' the 'meet: _

| :ingor appear in:pérsonand.
‘ba! heard in-Support-'of op-

: sitlon 16 :the proposed’

lslBeﬂy Hughes, CMC KE
ity Clerk.of the- Cily of

nity News

Soroosie aseline

Highland, CA

92346

Phone: (909) 862-1771

Fax: (909) 862-

1787



PROPOSED RESOLUTION

(DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE)



RESOLUTION NO.___

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIGHLAND,
CALIFORNIA,
AMENDING DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES FOR ALL DEVELOPMENTS
“WITHIN CITY OF HIGHLAND

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 309 on October 24, 2006 establishing a
comprehensive system of Development Impact Fees and providing for the annual adjustment of
the fees based on cost adjustment indexes applicable to each category of fees; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution Nos. 2006-058 and 2007-060 establishing the
amount of Development Impact Fees; and -

WHEREAS, pursuant to the San Bernardino County Congestion Management Plan, the City
must adjust Development Impact Fee for Regional Circulation Facilities based on an adjustment
index adopted by the SANBAG Board; and

WHEREAS, the SANBAG Board, has adopted the rolling 5-year average of the Caltrans
Highway Construction Items Index as the basis for fee adjustment, and such rolling 5-year
average to be used for fee adjustment in calendar year 2008 has been determined to be 12.9%;
and

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted that the same rolling S-year average of the Caltrans
Highway Construction Items Index be also used to adjust the Development Impact Fees for
Local Circulation Facilities and Regional Flood Control Facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has also adopted the California Construction Cost Index (CCCI)
published by the State of California Department of General Services to adjust Development
Impact Fees for all other infrastructure categories including Law Enforcement Facilities; Fire
Suppression Facilities, Vehicles and Equipment; General Facilities, Vehicles and Equipment;
Library Facilities and Collection; Public Use (Community Center) Facilities; and Park Land
Acquisition and Park Facilities Development; and

WHEREAS, the percentage increase of CCCI from October 2007 to October 2008 has been
determined to be 9.1%; and

WHEREAS, the basis for calculating and imposing Development Impact Fees set forth in
Resolution Nos. 2006-058 and 2007-060 remains true and accurate.

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly-noticed public hearing on this issue on November 25,
2008 at which the City Council received and considered evidence, both written and oral; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIGHLAND AS FOLLOWS:



1. That Section 1 of Resolution 2007-060 be amended as follows:
“That Section 2 of Resolution 2006-058 be amended as follows:

SECTION 2 ADOPTION OF DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE SCHEDULES

The following schedule of development impact fees is hereby established, .adopted and
imposed for each of the specified infrastructure categories:

A. Law Enforcement Facilities
Detached Dwelling $224.93
Attached Dwelling 355.68
Mobile Home 192.79
Commercial Lodging 149.59
Commercial/Office 0.129
Industrial 0.007

B. Fire Suppression Facilities, Vehicles & Equipment
Detached Dwelling $ 798.88
Attached Dwelling 259.28
Mobile Home 837.66
Commercial Lodging 1,269.79
Commercial/Office 0.195
Industrial 0.057

C. Local Circulation System ”
Detached Dwelling $3,597.03
Attached Dwelling 2,400.99
Mobile Home 1,883.13
Commercial Lodging 1,892.03
Commercial/Office 3.378
Industrial 2.351

D. Regional Circulation System

Detached Dwelling $9,256.59
Attached Dwelling 6,179.97
Mobile Home 4,845.24
Commercial Lodging 4,869.41
Commercial/Office 8.696

Industrial 6.047



E. Regional Flood Control Facilities

Detached Dwelling $ 838.50
Attached Dwelling 358.81
Mobile Home 295.19
Commercial Lodging 137.42 -
Commercial/Office 0.186
Industrial 0.222
F. General Facilities, Vehicles & Equipment

Detached Dwelling $997.22
Attached Dwelling 997.22
Mobile Home 997.22
Commercial Lodging 169.53
Commercial/Office 0.235
Industrial 0.235

G. | Library Facilities & Collection

Detached Dwelling $ 917.44
Attached Dwelling 883.09
Mobile Home 631.57
Commercial Lodging N/A
Commercial/Office - N/A
Industrial N/A

H. Public Use (Community Center) Facilities

Detached Dwelling $1,143.48 .
Attached Dwelling 1,100.26
Mobile Home 787.8C
Commercial Lodging N/A
‘Commercial/Office N/A
Industrial N/A
L. Park Land Acquisition & Park Facilities Development

Detached Dwelling $3,724.05
Attached Dwelling 3,583.33
Mobile Home 2,567.29
Commercial Lodging N/A
Commercial/Office N/A

Industrial N/A



NOTE: Residential and Commercial Lodging projects will be charged on a per
dwelling/lodging unit basis. Commercial Lodging projects will be charged on the square
footage of the building’s gross floor area. For purposes of this Resolution, “Gross Floor
Area” means the total enclosed area of all floors of a building measured to the inside face
of the exterior walls, including halls, stairways, elevator shafts at each floor level, service
and mechanical equipment rooms, garage and basement or attic areas having a height of
more than seven (7) feet.

Pursuant to Section 4 of Ordinance 309, the Development Impact Fees set forth in
categories C, D and E shall be adjusted annually based on the rolling 5-year average of
the Caltrans Highway Construction Items Index as adopted by the SANBAG Board, and
the Development Impact Fees set forth in Categories A, B, F, G, H, and I shall be
adjusted annually based on the annual change of the California Construction Cost Index
(CCCI) published by the State of California Department of General Services.”

2. That Section 2 of Resolution 2007-060 be amended as follows:
That Séction 4 of Resolution 2006-058 be amended as follows:

SECTION 4. DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES FOR  BUILDING
EXPANSION '

Except as provided in Section 5A, the following Development Impact Fees shall
be imposed on new additions, expansion, or incidental construction to existing
buildings. Fees imposed shall be based on the gross square footage of the
enclosed structures which require a building permit to construct. The per square
footage fees for residential land uses are calculated by dividing the total fees of all
nine (90) improvement categories by one thousand five hundred (1,500) square
feet which is assumed to be the average square footage of various types of
dwelling units.

Detached Dwelling $14.332 per sq. ft.
Attached Dwelling $10.746 per sq. ft.
Mobile Home $ 8.692 per sq. ft.
Commercial Lodging $ 5.659 per sq. ft.
Commercial/Office $12.819 per sq. ft.

. Industrial $ 8.919 persq. ft.”



PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 25" day of November, 2008

Penny Lilbumn
Mayor

ATTEST:

Betty Hughes, CMC
City Clerk

H:\DIF Update\Amending Fees Reso 112508.doc



PROPOSED RESOLUTION

(QUIMBY ACT PARK FEE)



RESOLUTION NO.___

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
HIGHLAND, CALIFORNIA
AMENDING A FEE APPLICABLE TO RESIDENTIAL NEW DEVELOPMENT
WITHIN THE CITY OF HIGHLAND ON PARK LAND ACQUISITION
AND PARK FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT,
PURSUANT TO SECTION 16.40.200 OF THE HIGHLAND MUNICIPAL CODE
AND THE QUIMBY ACT (GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 66477)

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 309 on October 24, 2006 establishing a
comprehensive system of Development Impact Fees and providing for the annual adjustment of
the fees based on cost adjustment indexes applicable to each category of fees; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution Nos. 2006-059 and 2007-061establishing the
amount of fees applicable to residential new development on park land acquisition and park
facilities development, pursuant to the Hightand Municipal Code and the Quimby Act; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted the California Construction Cost Index (CCCI)

published by the State of California Department of General Services as the basis to adjust fees
for Public Use (Community Center) Facilities; and

WHEREAS, the percentage increase of CCCI from October 2007 to October 2008 has been
determined to be 9.1%; and

WHEREAS, the basis for calculating and imposing park fees set forth in Resolution Nos. 2006-
059 and 2007-061 remains true and accurate;

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly-noticed public hearing on this issue on November 25,
2008, at which the City Council received and considered evidence, both written and oral.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIGHLAND AS FOLLOWS:

1. That Section 1 of Resolution 2007-061 be amended as follows:
“That Section 2 of Resolution 2006-059 be amended as follows:

SECTION2 PARK AND RECREATION FEE SCHEDULES

The following schedule of Park and Recreation fee is hereby established, adopted and
imposed for each of the specified infrastructure categories:

Pursuant to Section 4 of Ordinance 309, the Park and Recreation Fees shall be
adjusted annually based on the annual change of the California Construction Cost
Index (CCCI) published by the State of California Department of General Services. .

Detached Dwelling $3,724.05



Attached Dwelling 3,583.33

Mobile Home 2,567.29
Commercial Lodging N/A
Commercial/Office N/A
Industrial ‘ N/A”

2. That Section 2 of Resolution 2007-061 be amended as follows:
“That Section 4 of Resolution 2006-059 be amended as follows:

SECTION 4 FEES FOR BUILDING EXPANSION

Except as provided in Section 5A, the following Park and Recreation Fees shall be
imposed on new additions, expansion, or incidental construction to existing buildings.
Fees imposed shall be based on the gross square footage of the enclosed structures
which require a building permit to construct. The per square footage fees for
residential land uses are calculated by dividing the total fees of all nine (90)
improvement categories by one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet which is
assumed to be the average square footage of various types of dwelling units.

Detached Dwelling $2.483 per sq. ft.
Attached Dwelling $2.389 per sq. ft.
Mobile Home $1.712 per sq. ft.
Commercial Lodging N/A
Commercial/Office N/A

Industrial N/A”

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 25" day of November, 2008

Penny Lilburn
Mayor

ATTEST:

Betty Hughes, CMC
City Clerk

H:\DIF Update\Park and Recreation Fees 112508.doc



EXISTING ORDINANCE NO. 309

| (SECTION 4 - ANNUAL FEE ADJUSTMENT)



- The City Council shall penodically review these fees to determine whether the fee
amounts are reasonably related to the mmpacts of development and whether the described
pubhc fac:hities are soll needed The City Council shall make findings with respect to
any portion of the fee remaimng unexpended or uncommutted mn its account five (5) or
more years after deposit of the fees to identify the purpose to which the fees are to be put
and to demonstrate a reasonabie relationship between the fee and the purpose for which

they were charged, consistent with the requirements of Government Code Section
66001(d), {e) and (f)

SECTION 4 Annual Fee Adjusiment

The fees imposed by this Ordinance shall be adjusted annually m November of each year,
beginming November 2007 The City Council shall, by Councii Resolution, set forth the
cost adjustment index apphicable to cach category of fee  This adjustment shall not apply
to fees which are based on vanable factors which result mn automatic adyustments or those
which specifically indicate otherwise, and shall be subject to the requirements of
Govemment Code Section 66018 or otherwise as required by law

SECTION § Spectfic Fee Adjustment

The amount of each category of fee established pursuant to this Ordinance may be more

specifically set and adjusted penodically by resoiution of the City Council, with this
Ordmance being considered as enabling and directive

SECTION 6 Creation of Special Accounts

Each fee collected pursuant to this Ordinance shall be deposited 1 a specral account
created to hold the revenue generated by each such fee, consistent with the requirements
of Government Code Section 66006 Momes within each such account may be expended

only by appropriation by the City Counci! for specific projects which are of the same
category as that for which the money was collected

SECTION 7 Land Use to Compute Fee

The land uses designated 1 the Council Resolution that set forth the specific amount of
the fee shall be used m the computation of the fees required to be paid by any property
Public properties shall be classified 1nto the category of use as between residential,

© commercial, or industnal, and shail pay the fee pursuant to that classification, as
determined by the City Planner



EXISTING RESOLUTION NO. 2007-060

(DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE)



RESOLUTION NO. 2007-060

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIGHLAND,
CALIFORNIA, AMENDING DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES FOR ALL
DEVELOPMENTS WITHIN CITY OF HIGHLAND

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 309 on October 24, 2006 establishing a
comprehensive system of Development Impact Fees and, providing for the annual adjustment of
the fees based on cost adjustment indexes applicable to each category of fees; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the San Bernardino County Congestion Management Plan, the City
must adjust Development Impact Fee for Regional Circulation Facilities based on an adjustment
index adopted by the SANBAG Board; and

WHEREAS, the SANBAG Board, in July 2006, adopted the rolling 5-year average of the
Caltrans Highway Construction Items Index as the basis for fee adjustment, and such rolling 5-
year average for calendar year 2006 has been determined to be 12.7%; and

WHEREAS, in September 2006, the Finance Subcommittee recommended that the same rolling
5-year average of the Caltrans Highway Construction Items Index be also used to adjust the
Development Impact Fees for Local Circulation Facilities and Regional Flood Control Facilities;
and

WHEREAS, the Finance Subcommittee also recommended to use the California Construction
Cost Index (CCCI) published by the State of California Department of General Services to adjust
Development Impact Fees for all other infrastructure categories including Law Enforcement
Facilities; Fire Suppression Facilities, Vehicles and Equipment; General Facilities, Vehicles and
Equipment; Library Facilities and Collection; Public Use (Community Center) Facilities; and
Park Land Acquisition and Park Facilities Development; and

WHEREAS, the percentage increase of CCCI from October 2006 to October 2007 has been
determined to be 1.56%; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly-noticed public hearing on this issue on November 13,
2007 at which the City Council received and considered evidence, both written and oral; and

WHEREAS, the basis for calculating and imposing Development Impact Fees set forth in
Resolution 2006-058 remains true and accurate.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIGHLAND AS FOLLOWS: '



1. That Section 2 of Resolution 2006-058 be amended as follows:

SECTION 2 ADOPTION OF DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE SCHEDULES

The following schedule of development impact fees is hereby established, adopted and
imposed for each of the specified infrastructure categories:

A. Law Enforcement Facilities
Detached Dwelling $206.17
Attached Dwelling 326.01
Mobile Home 176.71
Commercial Lodging 137.11
Commercial/Office 0.118
Industrial 0.006
B. Fire Suppression Facilities, Vehicles & Equipment
Detached Dwelling $ 732.25
Attached Dwelling 237.65
-Mobile Home 767.79
Commercial Lodging 1,163.88
Commercial/Office 0.179
Industrial 0.052
C. Local Circulation System
Detached Dwelling $3,186.03
Attached Dwelling 2,126.65
Mobile Home 1,667.96
Commercial Lodging 1,675.85
Commercial/Office 2.992
Industrial 2.082
D. Regional Circulation System
Detached Dwelling $8,198.93
Attached Dwelling 5,473.84
Mobile Home 4,291.62
Commercial Lodging 4,313.03
Commercial/Office 7.702
Industrial 5.350



Regional Flood Control Facilities

Detached Dwelling - § 742.69
Attached Dwelling 317.81
Mobile Home 261.46
Commercial Lodging 121.72
Commercial/Office 0.165
Industrial 0.197

General Facilities, Vehicles & Equibment

Detached Dwelling $914.04
Attached Dwelling 914.04
Mobiie Home 914.04
Commercial Lodging 155.39
Commercial/Office 0.215
Industrial 0.215

Library Facilities & Collection

Detached Dwelling $ 840.92
Attached Dwelling 809.43
Mobile Home 578.89
Commercial Lodging N/A
Commercial/Office N/A
Industrial N/A

Public Use (Community Center) Facilities

Detached Dwelling ’ $1,048.10
Attached Dwelling 1,008.49
Mobile Home 722.09
Commercial Lodging N/A
Commercial/Office N/A
Industrial N/A

Park Land Acquisition & Park Facilities Development

Detached Dwelling $3,413.43
Attached Dwelling 3,284.45
Mobile Home 2,353.15
Commercial Lodging N/A
Commercial/Office N/A
Industrial N/A



NOTE: Residential and Commercial Lodging projects will be charged on a per
dwelling/lodging unit basis. Commercial Lodging projects will be charged on the square
footage -of the building’s gross floor area. For purposes of this Resolution, “Gross Floor
Area” means the total enclosed area of all floors of a building measured to the inside face
of the exterior walls, including halls, stairways, elevator shafts at each floor level, service
- and mechanical equipment rooms, garage and basement or attic areas having a height of
more than seven (7) feet.

Pursuant to Section 4 of Ordinance 309, the Development Impact Fees set forth in
categories C, D and E shalt be adjusted annually based on the rolling 5-year average of
the Caltrans Highway Construction Items Index as adopted by the SANBAG Board, and
the Development Impact Fees set forth in Categories A, B, F, G, H, and I shall be
adjusted annually based on the annual change of the California Construction Cost Index
(CCCI) published by the State of California Department of General Services.

That Section 4 of Resolution 2006-058 be amended as follows:
SECTION 4. DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES FOR BUILDING EXPANSION

Except as provided in Section 5A, the following Development Impact Fees shall be
imposed on new additions, expansion, or incidental construction to existing buildings.
Fees imposed shall be based on the gross square footage of the enclosed structures which
require a building permit to construct. The per square footage fees for residential land
uses are calculated by dividing the total fees of all nine (90) improvement categories by
one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet which is assumed to be the average square
footage of various types of dwelling units. ’

Detached Dwelling $12.855 per sq. ft.
Attached Dwelling $ 9.666 per sq. ft.
Mobile Home $ 7.823 per sq. ft.
Commercial Lodging $ 5.045 per sq. ft.
Commercial/Office - $11.371 per sq. ft.
Industrial | $ 7.908 per sq. ft.

That Section 5, Paragraph E of Resolution 2006-058 be amended as follows:
E. TIMING OF PERMIT APPLICATION

Development Tmpact Fees in effect at the time of building permit application shall
continue to apply on any development project where the Building Official finds and
determines that the development project has proceeded to a point that it is ready for
building permit issuance, and a complete building permit application has been submitted
and accepted by the City of Highland, and that through no fault of the developer, the
permit was not issued prior to the effective date of the Development Impact Fees.



4. That Section 7 of Resolution 2006-058 be amended as follows:

The fees specified under Section 2 and Section 4 of this resolution shall take effect sixty
(60) days following adoption of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 13" day of November, 2007

Ross‘](. ;mes / VAZ O
Mayor

ATTEST:

Loz W

Betty Hu W{g, cMC?
City Cler!

C:\MyFiles\WPDATAResOrds\2007\Res 07-60.doc



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO)

CITY OF HIGHLAND )

I,BETTY HUGHES, City Clerk of the City of Highland, California, do hereby
certify Resolution No. 2007 - 060 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the
City of Highland, California, at a regular meeting thereof held on the 13th day of November,
2007, by the following vote:

AYES: Scott, Timmer, Mayor Jones
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: - Lilburn, McCalion

GOy Wern

BETTWUGHES,”CMC, CITY CLERK

C:AMyFiles\WPDATA\ResOrds\CERT.wpd



EXISTING RESOLUTION NO. 2007-061

(QUIMBY ACT PARK FEE)



RESOLUTION NQ. 2007-061

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
HIGHLAND, CALIFORNIA AMENDING A FEE APPLICABLE TO RESIDENTIAL
- NEW DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE CITY OF HIGHLAND ON PARK LAND

ACQUISITION AND PARK FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT,
PURSUANT TO SECTION 16.40.200 OF THE HIGHLAND MUNICIPAL CODE
AND THE QUIMBY ACT (GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 66477)

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 309 on October 24, 2006 establishing a
comprehensive system of Development Impact Fees and, providing for the annual adjustment of
the fees based on cost adjustment indexes applicable to each category of fees; and '

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2006-059 on October 24, 2006
establishing a fee applicable to residential new development on park land acquisition and park
facilities development, pursuant to the Highland Municipal Code and the Quimby Act; and

WHEREAS, in September 2006, the Finance Subcommittee recommended to use the California
Construction Cost Index (CCCI) published by the State of California Department of General
Services to adjust fees for Public Use (Community Center) Facilities; and

WHEREAS, the percentage increase of CCCI from October 2006 to October 2007 Has been
determined to be 1.56%; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly-noticed public hearing on the issue November 13,
2007, at which the City Council received and considered evidence, both written and oral.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIGHLAND AS FOLLOWS:

1. That Section 2 of Resolution 2006-059 be amended as follows:

SECTION 2 PARK AND RECREATION FEE SCHEDULES

The following schedule of Park and Recreation fee is hereby established, adopted and
imposed for each of the specified infrastructure categories:

Pursuant to Section 4 of Ordinance 309, the Park and Recreation Fees shall be
adjusted annually based on the annual change of the California Construction Cost
Index (CCCY) published by the State of California Department of General Services.



That Section 4 of Resolution 2006-059 be amended as follows:

Detached Dwelling $3,413.43
Attached Dwelling 3,284.45
Mobile Home 2,353.15
- Commercial Lodging N/A
Commercial/Office - N/A
Industrial N/A

SECTION 4- FEES FOR BUILDING EXPANSION

Except as provided in Section 5A, the following Park and Recreation Fees shall be
imposed on new additions, expansion, or incidental construction to existing buildings.
Fees lmposed shall be based on the gross square footage of the enclosed structures
which require a building permit to construct. The per square footage fees for
residential land uses are ‘calculated by dividing the total fees of all nine (90)
improvement categories by one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet which is
assumed to be the average square footage of various types of dwelling units.

Detached Dwelling $2.276 per sq. ft.

Attached Dwelling $2.190 persq. ft. .
" Mobile Home $1.569 per sq. ft.

Commercial Lodging ~ N/A

Commercial/Office N/A

Industrial N/A-

That Section 5, Paragraph E of Resolution 2006-059 be amended as follows:
E. TIMING OF PERMIT APPLICATION

1. Park and Recreation Fees shall be imposed and shall be payable in
accordance with Section 16.40.200 of the Highland Municipal Code.

2. Park and Recreation Fees in effect at the time of building permit
application shail continue to apply on any development project
where the Building Official finds and determines that the
development project has proceeded to a point that it is ready for
building permit issuance, and a complete building permit application
has been submitted and accepted by the City of Highland, and that
through no fault of the developer, the permit was not issued prior to
the effective date of the Park and Recreation Fees.

Where an inconsistency or conflict arises in interpretation or application of
the exemptions set forth herein and in Chapter 16.40.200 of the Municipal
Code, the provisions of thre Municipal Code shall control.



]
4. That Section 7 of Resolution 2006-0;8/ be amended as follows:

The fees specified under Section 2 and Section 4 of this resolution shall take
effect sixty (60) days following adoption of this Resolution. :

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 13" day of November, 2007

Ross B. Jones
Mayor

ATTEST:

Ctry Westen s |

Betty Hughés, CMC ¢
City Clefk

C:\MyFiles\WPDATAResOrds\2007\Res 07-61.doc



STATE OF CALIFORNIA | )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO)

CITY OF HIGHLAND )

|, BETTY HUGHES, City Clerk of the City of Highiand, California, do hereby
certify Resolution No. 2007 - 061 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the
City of Hightand, California, at a regular meeting thereof held on the 13th day of November,
2007, by the following vote:
AYES:" Scott, Timmer, Mayor Jones
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Lilburn, McCallon

by 2t Wepte)

BETTY WAGHES,/CMC, CITY CLERK

C:\MyFiles\WPDATA\ResOrds\CERT.wpd



